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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRI TORI ES

IN THE MATTER OF:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

M CHAEL ROBERT FRASER

Transcript of the Oral Reasons for Sentence delivered
by the Honourable Justice J.E. Richard, sitting at
Yel | onkni fe, in the Northwest Territories, on

January 31st, A D. 2007.

APPEARANCES:

M. S. Hinkley: Counsel for the Crown
Ms. S. Tkatch:

M. D. R deout: Counsel for the Accused

(Charges under s. 149(1)(a), 465(1)(c) Crininal Code)
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THE COURT: The of fender before the Court

is Mchael Fraser, a 53-year-old, long-term
resident of the Northwest Territories and a man
with a long crimnal record.

Last nonth he conpleted his nost recent
sentence of inprisonnent as a result of having
committed an of fence in January, 2005, the
of fence bei ng possessi on of cocaine for the
purpose of trafficking. He now pleads guilty to
two ot her offences, both of them serious, both of
t hem out st andi ng for sone tinmne.

The first matter is an offence of so-called
"public mschief" contrary to section 140 of the
Crimnal Code. That section of the Crinminal Code
states that it is an offence to, with intent to
m sl ead, cause the police to enter into an
i nvestigation by reporting a non-existent crine.

The charge is that in June and July of 2005,
with intent to mslead the police, M. Fraser
caused I nspector Fortin, the Oficer in Charge of
the Yell owkni fe Detachnent of the RCMP, to enter
into an investigation by making a fal se statenent
to the effect that certain menbers of the RCMWP
had sexually assaulted his female friend, Julie
MacKei nzo.

The background to this is that in January,

2005 M. Fraser and his friend, Ms. MacKeinzo,
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had been arrested by the RCMP and charged with
unl awf ul possession of cocaine. While those
charges were pending, M. Fraser and
Ms. MacKei nzo attended at the RCWMP Detachnent to
see I nspector Fortin and accused nenbers of the
RCWMP of sexually assaulting Ms. MacKei nzo while
she was detained at the detachnent upon her
arrest in January, 2005. The accusations were
entirely false and M. Fraser knew that they were
fal se.

Al t hough the Crimnal Code terns this
of fence "public mschief", that is really a
m snoner, because the word "m schief" in the
Engl i sh | anguage has the connotati on of sonething
m nor, or wongdoing that is merely annoying or
irritating. It may be that sone crines of public
m schief are mnor, but this one is not. It is a
serious offence agai nst the adm nistration of
justice. As stated by the Al berta Court in the
Anbr ose case, the sting of this kind of crinme is
not so nuch causing the police to waste their
time and resources, but, rather, the real harm
done is the danger that innocent persons night be
prosecuted and | ose their reputations, their
jobs, their livelihoods.

The accusations of M. Fraser and

Ms. MacKei nzo were taken seriously by the police
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authorities. These accusations were investigated
promptly and thoroughly. The investigation

concl uded that nothing untoward had happened at
all. Subsequently, M. MacKei nzo attended again
at the RCMP Detachment and recanted her earlier
accusati ons.

M. Fraser and Ms. MacKeinzo were both
charged under the public m schief section of the
Criminal Code. The Crown proceeded separately
agai nst each of them and proceeded by indictnent.
The maxi mum sentence is five years' inprisonnent.

M. Fraser elected trial by Judge and jury.
A Prelimnary Inquiry was held in August, 2006
and M. Fraser was conmitted to stand trial. A
pre-trial conference was held in Novenber, 2006
at which tine M. Fraser indicated the trial was
proceedi ng. Subpoenas were issued in Decenber,
2006 for 11 trial wtnesses, including 10 police
of ficers and detachnment guards. M. Fraser's
jury trial was scheduled for March 5th, five
weeks from now.

Al 't hough he came before the Court this week
and pl eaded guilty and acknow edged that what he
told the police commander in June, 2005 was fal se
and al though that plea and that acknow edgenent
act in mtigation of sentence, it cannot be said

that this plea of guilty to that charge is nade
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by M. Fraser at the earliest reasonable
opportunity.

One of the purposes of the sentencing
process is to pronote respect for the law. The
principles of denunciation and deterrence are
particularly inmportant considerations in
determi ning an appropriate sentence in this case,
as is the principle of proportionality, in other
wor ds, the sentence ought to be proportionate to
the gravity of the crine.

If | were to consider this offence as a
stand al one offence, and taking into
consideration all of the circunstances of this
of fence committed by this offender, including the
circunstances of the plea to this offence and the
crimnal history of this offender, | would have
i nposed a sentence of 18 nmonths' inprisonment.

| turn now to the other serious offence to
which M. Fraser pleads guilty. He is charged in
an indictment with conspiring with another man, a
M. Wng, to conmit the crime of trafficking in
cocai ne contrary to section 465 of the Crimna
Code. The tinme frane in the indictnent is July
to Cctober, 2005.

It is a notorious fact in our comunity that
there has been a flourishing but illegal trade in

cocaine in Yellowknife for a nunber of years. |
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repeat again what was said in another

in this courtrooma few nonths ago:

"The illegal trade in cocaine and
crack cocaine in Yellowknife has had
a devastating effect on the people
and on the social life of our
comunity. W know this because of
the many cases that cone before the
courts where we see the snowbal

ef fect on the comm ssion of crines
in this coomunity. W see thefts,

B & Es, assaults, donestic violence,
and we have seen hom cides, al
related to cocai ne addiction. W
have seen broken famlies. W have
seen destroyed lives. It has been
said many times in this courtroom
that the illegal cocaine trade is
like a plague which has infested the
social fabric of our comrunity.
Those who are involved in the supply
and sale and trafficking of cocaine
are |like vultures or predators who
are preying upon those weak nenbers
of the conmmunity who are addicted to
this drug. The traffickers are

presunmably doing this for profit or
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noney. They apparently have no

scrupl es about preying upon

vul nerabl e people. For this reason

al one, they ought to be puni shed.

They are doing so even though there

is arisk that they will end up in

jail for a substantial period of

time."

I will acknow edge here that it is said on
behal f of M chael Fraser on this sentencing
hearing that he was engaged in cocai ne
trafficking in our comunity, in part, to finance
his own addiction to cocaine.

The RCWP in Yell owknife have devoted nany
resources to conbatting the illegal cocaine trade
in Yellowknife in recent years and have conducted
maj or investigations. One such nmgjor
i nvestigation resulted in this charge agai nst
M. Fraser and many charges agai nst other
i ndi vi dual s.

One of the primary targets in the subject
i nvestigation was M. Wng. The RCMP obtai ned
judicial authorization to intercept M. Wng's
private conmmuni cati ons, conmonly known as wre
taps. They intercepted M. Wng's tel ephone
conmuni cations, and, also, by neans of a

recordi ng device placed within his residence they
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1 i ntercepted conversations taking place there. In

2 this manner, the police | earned of conversations
3 between M. Wong and M. Fraser, and in-person

4 neetings between M. Wong and M. Fraser, in

5 whi ch they di scussed M. Wng suppl yi ng

6 gquantities of cocaine to M. Fraser for resale on
7 the streets of Yellowknife.

8 In one conversation between the two of them
9 on Septenber 16th, 2005 M. Fraser is heard to
10 say that he wanted to get going again with his
11 trafficking in cocaine. | pause here to note

12 that this woul d have been at a point in time when
13 he was on bail awaiting trial on a cocaine

14 possession for the purpose charge stenming from
15 January, 2005 for which he was |ater convicted
16 and sent enced.

17 The transactions which M. Wng and M.

18 Fraser were discussing and on which they made

19 agreenents generally involved quantities of one
20 ounce or less, although M. Fraser is heard to
21 request three or four ounces at a tine. The

22 recorded conversations also give an indication
23 that M. Fraser had many custoners, and perhaps
24 al so one or nore street dealers working for him
25 M. Fraser was arrested and charged in

26 connection with this cocaine trafficking matter
27 in Cctober, 2005 and released on bail. A few
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nonths |later he was arrested on the public

m schi ef charge. Al though he has been in custody
since Decenber, 2005, counsel on this sentencing
hearing are in agreenent that because of other
matters, including being a serving prisoner, that
he has only been in remand, in effect, on the
matters for which he is being sentenced today
since Decenber 24th, 2006, or one nonth ago.

M. Fraser elected trial by Judge and jury
on the drug conspiracy charge. The Prelimnary
Inquiry was concluded in |ate October, 2006 and
M. Fraser was committed to stand trial. The
trial date had not yet been set when M. Fraser
appeared in court this week to plead guilty to
this charge

Crown counsel concedes that had the trial of
the charge against M. Fraser proceeded, it would
have likely required a |lot of tine and resources,
gi ven the anticipated challenges to the validity
of the wire tap authorizations and, in any event,
the sheer quantity or length of the wire tap
evi dence. Crown counsel acknow edges, then, that
M. Fraser's plea of guilty operates in
mtigation of sentence on this drug conspiracy
charge for that reason.

Once agai n, denunciation and deterrence,

both general and specific, are inportant
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principles in determ ning the appropriate
sentence for this drug conspiracy charge. To
these I would add the principle of parity. That
is, the law requires that any sentence inposed be
simlar to sentences inposed on sinmilar offenders
for the commission of a simlar offence. Sadly,
we have had lots of simlar offences and sinilar
of fenders in Yell owknife in recent years.

M. Fraser's guilty pleais a mtigating
feature in the deternination of an appropriate
sentence on the drug conspiracy charge. An
aggravating feature of this crinme is the fact
that he was engaged in this illegal activity
while on bail and awaiting his trial for a
simlar offence.

H s past life of crimnal behaviour is also
an aggravating factor. He has a horrendous
crimnal record. That record is mainly one of
property of fences, but also includes many crines
of violence, and drug offences. He has been
sentenced to a penitentiary termon four separate
occasions in the last 20 years. He has four
prior convictions for drug of fences, including
three in the past five years. |ndeed, we are
instructed by Parlianment in section 10 of the
Control |l ed Drugs and Substances Act that his

simlar convictions in the year 2002 and the year
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1 2006 constitute an aggravating factor in this

2 sentenci ng determ nation

3 If I were to consider this drug conspiracy

4 of fence as a stand al one offence, and taking into
5 consideration all of the circunstances of this

6 of fence and this offender, including the guilty

7 plea, I would have inposed a sentence of two

8 years' inprisonnent.

9 These two of fences of which M. Fraser is

10 convicted today are separate and unrel at ed.

11 There is no connection between the two. The only
12 el enent they have in common is that both were

13 comitted within the sane three or four-nonth

14 tinme frame here in Yell owknife.

15 Separate offences nerit separate puni shnent.
16 In the normal course, then, consecutive sentences
17 ought to be inposed. |In that regard, | amthen
18 required by law to consider the principle of

19 totality, as Parlianent has provided a direction
20 to sentencing Judges in section 718.2 of the

21 Crim nal Code that where consecutive sentences

22 are to be inmposed, the conbined sentence should
23 not be unduly long or harsh

24 If I inposed the two individual sentences

25 that | have nmentioned and nade them consecutive,
26 t he gl obal sentence would be three and a hal f

27 years' inprisonment. Upon careful consideration
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I cannot say that such a conbined sentence woul d
be either harsh or unduly long in the
ci rcunst ances before me.

However, | have been given by two Crown
counsel and defence counsel for M. Fraser a
joint recomrendation or a joint submission for a
gl obal sentence for M. Fraser of two and a half
years' inprisonnent.

Al t hough a joint subnission fromcounsel in
the case is not binding on ne as sentencing
Judge, | amrequired by law to give it serious
consi deration. Previous decisions of this Court
and of the Court of Appeal indicate that a
sent enci ng Judge should depart fromthe joint
submi ssion only if there are cogent reasons for
doi ng so; for exanmple, if the sentence being
recommended is unfit or unreasonable or contrary
to the public interest.

So | have considered that question, as | am
required to do so: |Is a global sentence of two
and a half years for these two crines unfit or
unreasonable? In ny view, it is light, or on the
| eni ent side, and, although | might disagree with
it, upon reflection | amunable to say that it is
unfit or unreasonable.

It isin the public interest that reasonable

pl ea bargai ns be encouraged, as well as joint
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submi ssions on sentencing, so that trials do not
have to be held in every case, so that witnesses
do not have to be further inconvenienced, so that
t he workl oad or the backlog of cases before the
Court can be dealt with in a nore expedient way;
al ways, though, with the proviso that the
ultimate sentence is in the Court's discretion in
the final analysis.

Again, on reflection, | cannot say that a
gl obal sentence of two and a half years
i mprisonnent for M. Fraser for these two crines
is contrary to the public interest.

In sone other cases, the Court has not
hesitated to depart froma joint subm ssion when
t he proposed sentence is unreasonable, but, after
careful deliberation, I find that this is not one
of those cases.

So, after nmuch deliberation, | have decided
to accept counsels' joint reconmendati on on an
appropriate gl obal sentence.

| decline to make any recommendati on or
endor senent about where M. Fraser m ght serve
his termof inprisonnent. | know nothing about
WIlliam Head Institution at Victoria, B.C. or the
prograns or resources available there, and it
woul d be irresponsible of ne to nake any such

recommendati on. The corrections authorities, |
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THE

amcertain, are famliar with Mchael Fraser, and
it is for themto decide where M. Fraser should
appropriately serve his sentence.

Pl ease stand, M. Fraser. M chael Fraser,
for the two crimes that you have been convicted
of, the sentence of the Court is as follows: For
the of fence of conspiring to traffic in cocaine
contrary to section 465 of the Crimnal Code, the
sentence is two and a half years' inprisonnment.
For the offence of public nischief contrary to
section 140 of the Crimnal Code, the sentence is
two and a half years' inprisonnent concurrent.

In the circunmstances, there will be no
victimfine surcharge.

You may sit. Now, counsel, is there
anything further on this case?

HI NKLEY: Not fromthe Crown, Your
Honour, no.
Rl DEQUT: Not hi ng further, Your Honour.
COURT: Fine. Thank you. We will
cl ose court.
Certified to be a true and
accurate transcript pursuant

to Rules 723 and 724 of the
Suprenme Court Rules.

Jill MacDonal d, CSR(A), RPR
Court Reporter
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